
MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
FISH AND GAME COMMITTEE 

MONTANA STATE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

January 15, 1985 

An informational meeting of the Fish and Game Committee 
was called to order by Chairman Bob Ream on January 15, 
1985, at 3:05 p.m. in Room 317 of the State Capitol Building. 

ROLL CALL: All members of the committee were present. 

Chairman Ream announced that the committee would take 
executive action on House Bills number 91 and 93 on 
Thursday, January 17, 1985, and written testimony on 
those two bills would be accepted until that time. Also, 
House Bills number 2 and 39 will be heard on that date. 

House Bills 136 and 159 have been tentatively scheduled 
for hearing on January 22, 1985, at 3:00 p.m. 

SPEAKER: Mr. Jim Flynn, Director of the Department of 
Fish, Wildlife, and Parks for the past four years, was 
present to visit with the committee and tell them what 
the department is and what it does. 

Mr. Flynn distributed several papers and booklets to each 
committee member. These materials give an overview about 
the department and what the department is working on at 
the present time. (See Exhibits No.1, 2, 3, and 4) 

The first booklet that Mr. Flynn discussed in considerable 
detail with the committee, outlined the various functions 
of each division within the Department of Fish, Wildlife, 
and Parks. Some of the sections that were reviewed and 
discussed were: department responsibilities, commission 
functions, budgets, funding sources, centralized services, 
fees, summary of license sales, drawing applications, 
drawing revenues, conservation education, enforcement pot­
pourri, fisheries potpourri, parks potpourri, land pot­
pourri, department acreage, payment in lieu of taxes, 
harvest survey, and predator control. (See Exhibit No.1) 

During the review of the booklet, many questions were 
asked of Mr. Flynn by the committee members. 

Mr. Flynn also read from the department's proposed legis­
lation sheet, the bills that his department would like 
to see changed. (See Exhibit No.3) 
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There being no further questions or comments, the meeting 
was adjourned at 4:15 p.m. 

BOB REAM, Chairman 
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The Department by law supervises mana.gement of all the fish, 
wildlife, game and nongame birds, \'laterfowl and the game and 
fur-bearing animals of the state. Further, the Department is 
responsible for all scenic, historic, archaeological scientific 
and recreational resources of the state. 

Our charge is providing optimum outdoor recreation 
opportunities, including the preservation of habitats for fish 
and wildlife for Montanans and their guests. 

COMMISSION 

The Fish and Game Commission sets department policy; 
establishes fishing, hunting, and trapping rules; establishes 
rules governing the use of lands owned or controlled by the 
Department and waters under jurisdiction of the Department; 
approves all acquisitions or transfer of interests in land or 
water and approves the Department budget. 

ORGANIZATION 

See Annual Report. 

OVERVIEW 2 
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BUDGETS 

The Department's operating budget for Fiscal Year 1985 totals 
$20,975,162. 

Expenditures and FTE's are budgeted as follows. 

DIVISION 
Administration 
Centralized Services 
Conservation Education 
Enforcement 
Field Services 
Fisheries 
Parks 
Wildlife 
Revolving Account 

Total 

BUDGET 
$ 803,498 
$1,835,634 
$1,012,487 
$3,615,857 
$1,090,056 
$3,223,940 
$3,571,363 
$4,026,108 
$1,796,219(A) 

$20,975,162 

FTE'S 
13.01 
37.85 
20.25 
87.33 
29.00 
90.79 
85.43 
89.14 
7.67 

460.47 

(A) Includes print shop/office supply; Equipment Enterprise, 
Warehouse Inventory; Grounds Maintenance. 

10/84 BUDGETS 1 
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OPERATING BUDGET BY FUNDING SOURCE 

SOURCE 
License and Permit Revenues 
Snowmobile Fuel Taxes 
Coal Tax Trust Earnings 
State Parks Revenue 
Motorboat Fuel Taxes 
Motorboat Certificate ID 
Snowmobile Registration 
All Federal Revenue Funds 
Print Shop/Office Supply 
Equipment Enterprise 
Warehouse Inventory 
Grounds Maintenance 
Fishing Access Site Acquisition 
Enforcement Fines 
General Fund Support 

Total 

AMOUNT 
$12,806,912 

201,112 
302,383 
439,457 
354,320 

49,386 
51,025 

3,939,898 
151,907 

1,326,220 
209,638 
108,454 
125,020 
250,000 
659,430 

$20,975,162 

*This is operations only, capitol is excluded. 

PERCEN'r 
61.1 
1.0 
1.4 
2.1 
1.7 
0.2 
0.2 

18.8 
0.7 
6.3 
1.0 
0.5 
0.6 
1.2 
3.2 

100.0 

*The federal revenue funds exclude the $600,000 appropriation for 
Legislative Contract Authority. 

10/84 BUDGETS 2 
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• ADMINISTRATION 

(includes Legal Unit, Planning Unit and Resource Assessment 
Units) 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $803,498 with 13.01 FTE's. 
Primary source of funding is general license sales. 

• CENTRALIZED SERVICES 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $1,835,634 with 37.85 FTE's. 
Primary sources of funding are general license sales and 
revolving account reimbursements. 

• CONSERVATION EDUCATION 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $1,012,487 with 
Primary sources of funding are license issuances 
Robertson fund. 

• ENFORCEMENT 

20.25 FTE' s. 
and Pi ttman-

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $3,615,857 with 87.33 FTE's. 
primary sources of funding are license sales and fuel tax. 

• FIELD SERVICES 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $1,090,056 with 29.00 FTE's. 
Primary source of funding is general license sales. 

• FISHERIES 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $3,223,940 with 90.79 FTE's. 
Primary sources of funding are license sales and Dinge11-Johnson 
monies. 

• PARKS 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $3,571,363 with 85.43 FTE's. 
Primary sources of funding are the state's General Fund, Parks 
earned revenue, fuel taxes, coal severance tax, federal pass­
through funds and license revenue. License revenue is only spent 
on sites where the s ortsmen direct1 benefit, i.e. fishin 
access sltes. Llcense do ars are not spent on components of the 
state park system where the sportsmen does not benefit directly. 

• WILDLIFE 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of 
Primary sources of funding 
Pittman-Robertson monies. 

• REVOLVING ACCOUNT 

$4,026,108 with 
are license 

89 • 14 FTE ' s . 
sales and 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $1,796,219 with 7.67 FTE's. 
Includes: Print Shop/office supply, Equipment Enterprise, 
Warehouse Inventory, Grounds Maintenance. 
1(\/QA Rnn~F.'T'~ ~ 
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CENTRALIZED SERVICES (LICENSING) POTPOURRI 

• Centralized Services Division is responsible for recording 
all the financial transactions of the Department, administering 
the license drawings and distributing licenses to our license 
agents. 

• Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $1,835,634 
general 

with 37.85 FTE's. 
license sales and Primary sources of funding are 

revolving account reimbursements. 

• You do not need a federal waterfowl stamp to hunt 
mourning doves or sandhill cranes (a crane permit is 
required, see current waterfowl regulations) in Montana. 

• A federal waterfowl stamp is required at age 16. 

• License Agents get 30¢ for each individual license 

• 

• 

sold. 

Our license year begins March 1 and runs through 
February of the following year. 

Resident youth 
conservation license 
migratory waterfowl. 

ages 12, 
to fish, 

13 and 14 need only a 
hunt upland game birds and 

• Resident youth need a fishing license at age 15. 

• Youth cannot hunt game animals or game birds until the 
age of 12. Hunters 12 thru 17 years old must have 
successfully completed the Montana Hunter Educa.tion Course 
and received a Certificate of Competence prior to purchasing 
a hunting license. 

• Youth must be 12 years old by September 15 to apply for 
special drawings. 

• Children under l! who are in public with ~ firearm, by 
law, must be accompanied by a parent or legal guardian. 

• Top four states from which sportsmen purchased 
nonresident big game combination license in 1984: 

1. California 2,500 
3. Wisconsin 1,541 
2. Minnesota 1,648 
4. Washington 1,523 

10/84 CENTRALIZED SERVICES 1 



Total License Sales 

Resident Hunting 
Resident Fishing 

Nonresident Hunting 
Nonresident Fishing 

Total Hunting and Fishing 
Other Sales 
TOTAL 

* 

-FY 1983-

$12,093,158 

$ 3,204,375 
1,751,174 
4,955,549 
5,088,232 
1,736,115 
6,824,347 

11,779,896 
313,262 

$12,093,158 

Nonresident sales = 57% of total license revenue. 

LICENSE SALES (1983) 

RESIDENT 
Bird (Adult, 50,904 - Youth, 3,739) 
Bow & Arrow 
Deer A (Adult, 129,593 - Youth, 10,703 

- Senior, 8,383) 
Elk (Adult, 64,697 - Youth, 5,115 -

Senior, 3,974) 
Fishing License (Fish, 12,787 -

Con. and Fish, 155,120) 
Grizzly 
*Sportsman's License 

NONRESIDENT 
*Big Game Combination 
Bird 
Deer A 
Deer B 
Fishing License (Con. and Fish, 9,665 -

Season, 2,125 -
2-day, 176,735 

10/84 CENTRALIZED SERVICES 2 

SALES 
54,643 
18,688 

148,679 

73,786 

167,907 
484 

19,623 

17~000 
5,095 
3,136 
5,372 

188,525 

1~b"ti;1 
1-15-f185 

*TOTAL 
SALES-INCLUDES 

SPORTSMAN'S 
74,266 

168,302 

93,409 

187,530 

22,095 
20,136 

205,525 
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f 
RESIDENT LICENSE FEES 

LICENSE 1983 FEE 

* Antelope 

Bear, Black 

Bear, Grizzly 

Bird, Upland Game, Adult 

Bird, Upland Game, Youth 

Bow & Arrow 

Conservation 

Conservation, Disabled Resident 

Deer A (15-61) 

Deer A, Senior (62 & older) 

Deer A, Youth (12-14) 

Dear A, Disabled Resident 

* Deer B 

Elk (15-61) 

Elk, Senior (62 & older) 

Elk, Youth (12-14) 

Elk, Disabled Resident 

Fishing 

* Goat, Mountain 

Lion, Mountain 

Trophy License 

Paddlefish 
* Moose 

* Sheep, Bighorn 

Sportsman's License 

Trapper's License 

Turkey 

5.00 

8.00 

25.00 

4.00 

2.00 

6.00 

$2.00 

9.00 

4.50 

2.00 

5.00 

10.00 

5.00 

2.00 

7.00 

15.00 

5.00 

-0-

3.00 

25.00 

25.00 

35.00 

10.00 

3.00 

1984 FEE 

6.00 

8.00 

50.00 

4.00 

2.00 

6.00 

$2.00 

2.00 

9.00 

4.50 

4.50 

4.50 

6.00 

10.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

8.00 

50.00 

10.00 

50.00 

3.00 

50.00 

50.00 

35.00 

20.00 

3.00 

• Resident youths 12-14 years of age need only the 
conservation license to fish and hunt game birds. 

• Resident seniors 62 years of age and older need only the 
conservation license to fish and hunt game birds. 

* indicates issued through special drawing 
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LICENSE 

'* Antelope 

Bear, Black 

Bear, Grizzly 

Big Game Combination 

Bird, Upland Game 

Bow & Arrow 

Conservation 

* Deer A 

* Deer B 

Fishing, Season 

Fishing, 2 Day 

* Goat, Mountain 

Lion, Mountain 

Trophy License 

* Moose 

Paddlefish 

* Sheep, Bighorn 

Turkey 

* 

NONRESIDENT LICENSE FEES 

1983 FEE 

100.00 

100.00 

17S.00 

27S.00 

30.00 

6.00 

2.00 

100.00 

SO.OO 

30.00 

4.00 

17S.00 

100.00 

-0-

17S.00 

3.00 

17S.00 

3.00 

indicates issued through special drawing 

10/84 CENTRALIZED SERVICES S 

1984 FEE 

100.00 

100.00 

300.00 

300.00 

30.00 

6.00 

2.00 

100.00 

SO.OO 

30.00 

6.00 

300.00 

300.00 

SO.OO 

300.00 

3.00 

300.00 

3.00 



~x h,~,r~1 
DRAWING APPLICATIONS p.11 

SPECIES 1981 1982 1983 1984 1--/5" -/'i B6 
Antelope 38,223 43,588 52,749 56,282 

f Deer A* 662 1,186 4,007 8,501 
Deer B 13,080 21,007 36,542 44,389 
Elk Permit 52,689 64,775 75,486 81,098 
Deer Permit 8,458 7,679 13,395 9,923 
Moose 18,479 18,223 21,051 16,109 
Sheep 6,846 6,741 8,170 7,147 
Goat 6,267 5,918 6,856 4,685 

TOTAL 144,704 169,117 218,256 228,134 

SUCCESSFUL DRAWING APPLICATIONS 

SPECIES 1981 1982 1983 1984 
Antelope 21,240 26,212 32,041 39,080 
Deer A* 394 1,114 2,592 4;733 
Deer B 9,472 16,895 28,634 40,757 
Elk Permit 12,455 13,550 16,285 19,260 
Deer Permit 4,571 3,659 2,850 400 
Moose 532 577 581 645 
Sheep 784 902 1,106 744 
Goat 364 338 330 351 

TOTAL 49,812 63,247 84,419 105,970 

PERCENT SUCCESSFUL 

f 
SPECIES 1981 1982 1983 1984 
Antelope 55i 60% 61% 69% 
Deer A* 60 94 65 55 
Deer B 72 80 78 92 
Elk Permit 24 21 22 24 
Deer Permit 54 48 21 4 
Moose 3 3 3 4 
Sheep 12 13 14 10 
Goat 6 6 6 7 

TOTAL % 
SUCCESSFUL 34% 37% 39% 46% 

DRAWING REVENUES 

SPECIES 1981 1982 1983 1984 Figures 
Antelope $225,425 $293,795 $ ~,795 Not Available 
Deer A 39,400 111,400 259,200 At This Time 
Deer B ** 76,880 143,335 293,515 
Elk Permit ** -0- -0- -0-
Deer Permit -0- -0- -0-
Moose 14,550 15,325 16,175 
Sheep 33,725 39,200 44,000 
Goat 7,485 7,150 7,190 

Subtotal $397,465 $610,205 $1,019,875 
Drawing t~~ $289,408 $351,630 $ 436,512 

TOTAL $686,873 $961,835 $1,456,387 

* 
** Nonresidents only 
***1980-$1 each, permit fee elk and deer only 

Indicates revenue after refunds and drawing costs 

10/84 CENTRALIZED SERVICES 6 



CONSERVATION EDUCATION POTPOURRI 

The Conservation Education Division fulfills the public 
relations function for the Department, publishes the Department 
magazine MONTANA OUTDOORS, maintains the film lending library, 
and publishes the Department hunting, fishing and trapping 
regulations and maps. 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $1,012,487 with 
Primary sources of funding are license issuances 
Robertson fund. 

20 • 25 FTE ' s . 
and Pi ttman-

• Montana Outdoors 
Subscription $ 7.00 per year 

$12.50 two years 
$17.00 three years 
$ 1.50 single issue 

Subscribers - 35,000 current circulation 

• Through the Hunter Education Program, which was 
initiated in 1958, over 184,000 individuals have been 
certified as safe hunters. We have approximately 650 
certified Hunter Education instructors, and we certify about 
6,000 individuals as safe hunters annually. 
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ENFORCEMENT POTPOURRI 

The Enforcement Division is responsible for enforcing the 
laws of this State and Department rules with reference to 
protection and preservation of game, furbearing animals, fish and 
game birds plus enforcing boat, snowmobile and hunter safety laws 
and regulations. 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $3,615,857 with 87.33 FTE's. 
Primary sources of funding are license sales and fuel tax. 

• We have 81 field wardens, including sergeants and 
captains. 

• Our (toll free) Hot-line # is 1-800-332-6117 -- Staffed 
24-hours per day to receive reports of vandalism and hunting 
and fishing violations. 

• An individual becomes eligible for resident fishing, 
hunting and trapping licenses after 6 months legal residence 
in Montana. Individuals may claim only one state of 
residence. 

* 

* 

* 

1. Military Personnel who are assigned to duty in 
Montana and their dependents may apply for resident 
license after a period of 30 days within Montana, upon 
presentation of assignment orders from the proper unit 
commander. 

2. Residents of V. A. Hospitals and Montana State 
Institutions, with the exception of inmates at the 
state penitentiary, are authorized to fish when in 
possession of a free permit signed by the heads of 
respective institutions. 

3. Aliens may purchase resident licenses if they have 
met state residency requirements. 

• SPORTSMAN'S RESPONSIBILITY 

• 
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1. Must have landowner permission (verbal or written) 

2. 

to hunt big game on private property in Montana. Bird 
hunters need permission if property is so posted or 
other reasonable notice is given. 

Hunters must wear a minimum 400 square inches of 
hunter orange above the waist visible at all times when 
hunting big game during the rifle season. Archers must 
wear hunter orange if a rifle season is open. 
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• In 1983, 4575 Notice to Appear (NTA's) and complaint 
forms we~ritten. 

• In 1983, 2332 deer killed by vehicles were recorded by 
our Enforcement Division. 

• In 1983, the two most common violations of Fish and 
Game law Were: 

1. Fishing without a license. 

2. Hunting big game without landowner permission. 

• All watercraft must be equipped with a personal 
flotation device for all riders; children under 12 must wear 
pfd's at all times when boat is in the water. 

• Revenue generated from sale of confiscated game goes 
into the Department's general fund (Earned Revenue Account). 
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FISHERIES POTPOURRI 

Fisheries Division is responsible 
Montana's aquatic resourceSf specifically 
fish populations in Montana waters. 

for management of 
to maintain optimum 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $3,223,940 with 90.79 FTE's • 
. Primary sources of funding are license sales and Dingell-Johnson 
mbnies. 

• The DINGELL-JOHNSON ACT (DJ) placed an excise tax on 
selected fishing equipment (ie. tackle, lines). Dollars 
collected are apportioned back to the states based on land 
area and fishing licenses sold. DJ dollars in 1983 totalled 
about $700,000 and can be used for research, management, 
habitat improvement and acquisition. 

• The general fishing season in Montana runs from the 
third Saturday in May, through November 30. Most lakes and 
reservoirs are open year-around. 

• The Department has seven fish hatcheries located near 

• 

Anaconda, Arlee, Big Timber, Bridger, Great Falls, I.ewistown 
and Somers. In addition, we operate one federal hatchery 
near Eureka, under contract with the Corps of Engineers and 
one federal hatchery at Miles City under agreement with the 
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service. 

~M~o~n~t~a~n~a __ w_a~t~e~r~s~a~r~e~s~t~o~c~k_e~d~ with between seven and eight 
million fish annually. Less than five percent of these fish 
are planted in streams, with the remainder going into lakes 
and reservoirs. 

• Our last postal census estimated that 3.1 million 
fishermen days occurred in Montana per year. This was 
distributed approximately 50-50 between lakes and streams. 
Residents account for over 60% of this pressure. 

• Over 11,000 individual waters in Montana support 84 
s~cies of fish. We consider 54 of these species, native, 
and the others introduced. 

• The rainQow trout is the most common game fish found in 
a Montana fisherman's creel. 
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PARKS POTPOURRI 

The Parks Division is charged with the management 
responsibility for outdoor recreation, plus operation and 
fttaintenance of snowmobile and motorboat facilities. 

Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $3,571,363 with 85.43 FTE's. 
Primary sources of revenue are the states f general fund, Parks 
earned revenue, fuel taxes, coal severance tax, and license 
revenue. License revenue iSdnl~ spent on sites where the 
s ortsmen directl benefit i.e. f1shin access sites. License 
o lars are not spent on components of the state park system 

where the sportsman does not benefit directly. 

• The Montana Parks System is made up of: 
319 sites 

12 state parks 
72 recreation areas 
18 monuments 

210 fishing access sites 
1 recreation road 
5 recreation rivers 
1 recreation trail 

• In 1983, the state's park system had nearly 4! million 
visitors:--

• The Parks Division receives 5/10th of 1% of the state's 
distributor's gasoline tax for the development, operation 
and maintenance of snowmobile related recreation facilities. 
This percentage is based on the amount of gasoline 
snowmobilers expend annually. 

• Parks and enforcement receive $1 each, from snowmobile 
registration fee for provision of snowmobile facilities. 

• The Division receives 9/l0th of 1% of the distributor's 
gasoline tax for use on areas where motor boating is 
possible and allowed. 

• The Parks Division receives interest on 1-2/3% of the 
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Coal Severance Tax. . The interest can be used to acquire 
sites that are compat.ible,with the state's park system's 
intent. Dollars can also be used to develop and maintain 
sites purchased with coal tax dollars. 
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• 

• 

• 

• 

Tbe Parks Division administers the federal Land and 
Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) program. The Land and Water 
Conservat.ion Fund provides 50% reimburseable grants to the 
state and political subdivisions of the state for the 
purpose of providing public outdoor recreation areas and 
facilities through acquisition and development. Since 1965, 
the Department has received nearly $28,000,000 in matching 
grants. 

overniaht camping fees - A $3 or $5 fee is charged at 
some sites epending on the amount of development. 

A seasonal camping permit is available to Montana 
residents for $35 per season for unlimited overnight camping 
privilege at state park system sites. 

A Golden Year's Pass is available to Montana residents 
65 years o£age or older at a cost of $1. The pass is good 
for a lifetime and allows unlimited overnight camping 
privileges at state park system sites. 

Campers .in the state park system are limited to a· 
14-day stay per camp site or a shorter period if posted. 

LANDS POTPOURRI 

• All Department acquisitions or disposal must be 

• 
• 
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approved by the Fish and Game Commission. 

Land acquisition e~ceedin9100 acres or $100,000, must 
also go to the Board of Land commissioners for approval. 

. Fishing access>site(,lq~uisition is made possible by 
dollars earmarked. fraxn-IIs ing . license sales. $1 from 
resident season licenses, $1 from nonresident two-day 
licenses and $5 from nonresident season licenses goes' into a 
fund earmarked for fishinq Clccess acquisition. This will 
qenerate approximately $435,000 in Fiscal Year 1983. 
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• The Coal Severence Tax in Montana provides revenue for 
site acquisitions and management. 1-2/3% of the Coal 
Severence Tax is set aside in a trust of which only the 
'interest accrued may be expended for acquisition and 
management. Anticipated revenue from this source for the 
1984-85 biennium is $2.5 million. These dollars can be used 
for acquisition of any site which would compliment the 
state'·s· park system. The Legislature selects sites from 
those nominated by the Department and the public. 

• Acreage Facts. As of January 1984, the Department 
controlled, by lease and fee ownership, 325,700 acres plus 
62 lots. A total of 104,225 acres, (or roughly 32%) are 
leased. Attached is a breakdown of department lands by 
administrative type. Also included in that attachment are 
department acres by region and percent of total ownership by 
region. 

• The Department permits grazing on an estimated 21,995 
acres at 17 sites throughout the state. Agricultural 
harvesting is permitted on 4,336 acres at 21 sites. Timber 
harvest totals 56.5 thousand board feet at 2 sites. 

• In Lieu of Taxes. The Department pays a fee on land 
which is essentially a property tax to counties. In 1983, 
the Department paid $119,077.63 in lieu of taxes The 
Department pays at the same rate a private landowner would 
pay real property taxes. The Department pays in lieu of 
taxes for land administered in a county when total holdings 
in that county of game range and fishing access sites exceed 
100 acres. We do not pay taxes on parks, recreation areas, 
state monuments, headquarters or fish hatcheries. 

• The four counties receiving the largest payments in 
1983 were: 

1. Deer Lodge - $17,038.27 

2. Lake- $16,801. 09 

3. Lewis & Clark - $16,246.20 

4. Teton- $13,426.84 
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PAYMB)rr.INLlBU or TAX'S 
DEP~NTQt.FISH, W!WLfFE AND PARKS 

. 1983 

county 

Beaverhead 
Bighorn 
Carbon 
Cascade 
Choteau 
Custer 
Deer Lodge 
Fallon 
Flathead 
Gallatin 
Granite 
Hill 
Jefferson 
Judith Basin 
Lake 
Lewis and Clark 
Lincoln' 
Madison 
Meagher 
Missoula 
Phillips 
Powell 
Ravalli 
Richland 
Silver Bow 
Stillwater. 
Sweet Grass 
Teton 
Treasure 
Valley 
Whea.t1and 
Yellowstone 

TOTAL 

PARKS 5 

Amount 

$ 4,524.16 
1,034.02 

66.48 
4,170.14 

20.17 
729.-06 

17,038.27 
34.16 

5,176.86 
4,033.12 

375.44 
822.89 
208.20 

2,255.88 
16,801. 09 
16,246.20 
1,308.26 
2,660.14 

466.26 
4,131.30 

126.48 
5,827.80 
4,775.62 
3,683.29 
4,713.02 
1,335.23 

320.72 
13,426.84 
1,588.05 

134.37 
361.59 
682.52 

$119,077.63 



WILDLIFE 
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Wildlife Division's goal is to protect, enhance and regulate 
the wise use of Wildlife resources for public benefit now and in 
the future. 

• Fiscal Year 1985 budget of $4,026,108 with 89.14 l'TE's. 
Primary source of budget are license sales and Pittman-Robertson 
monies. 

This division is responsible for collecting the scientific 
information necessary for managing all of the big game (10 
species), upland game birds (9 species), waterfowl (about 25 
species), furbearers (10 species), nongame (over 500 species), 
and endangered wildlife (4 species). 

• The PITTNAN-ROBERTSON ACT placed an 11 percent excise 
tax on sporting arms and ammunition that was collected by 
the federal government and apportioned back to the states on 
the basis of the land area of the state and the numher of 
licenses sold. In later years, this act was expanded to 
include excise taxes on handguns and bows and arrows. In 
recent years, Montana has received approximately $3,000,000 
annually which can be used for habitat development, 
research, land acquisition, coordination project segments 
and hunter education projects. 

• "Fur-bearing animals" include marten or sahle, otter, 
muskrat, fisher, mink, bobcat, lynx, wolverine, northern 
swjft fox and beaver. A genera] trappers license is 
required to take a fur-bearing animal. Other "fur-bearers" 
such as the coyote, weasel, skunk and civet cat are 
officially classified as predators --- License required for 
nonresident trappers. 

• Endangered Species listed by Montana include the 
peregrine falcon, whooping crane, black-footed ferret, and 
Northern Rocky Mountain Wolf. The federal government also 
lists the bald eagle as endangered in Montana. 

• Nongame wildlife means any wild animal not otherwise 
legally classified by statute or regulation in Montana. 
Examples of nongame wildlife with commercial value are 
badger, raccoon and red fox --- LICENSE REQUIRED FOR 
NONRESIDENT TRAPPERS. 

• "Game animals" include deer, elk, moose, antelope, 
caribou, mountain sheep, mountain goat and bear. 

• Over 2.5 million days of hunting-oriented recreation 
were spent in Montana by resident and nonresident sportsmen. 
Recreation figure is conservative because of the additional 
recreation provided by nonhunting wildlife recreationists. 

• Wildlife management areas total 289,756 acres. Of 
these 183,777 acres are deeded, 105,979 acres are leased and 
the remaining acreage is managed by a Memorandum of 
Understanding. 
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1983 HARVEST SURVEY 

HARVEST ESTIMATES FOR GAME SPECIES IN MONTANA AS 
DETERMINED BY THE 1983 STATEWIDE HARVEST SURVEY 

Hunters 
Species afield Harvest % 

Deer 200,484 139,467* 
Elk 99,198 17,022 
Antelope 27,485 26,438 
Moose 567 481 
Sheep 675 336 
Goat 290 189 
Black bear 13,062 1,820 
Turkey 3,912 1,750 
Sharp-tailed grouse 11,458 70,186 
Sage grouse 9,956 44,404 
Blue grouse 10,413 32,491 
Ruffed grouse 9,461 38,599 
Franklin's grouse 4,066 7,726 
Ringneck pheasant 23,387 122,547 
Hungarian partridge 6,001 28,506 
Chukar partridge 51 649 
Mourning dove 135 320 
Snipe 94 309 
Duck 16,326 178,607 
Geese 11,489 30,078 

*98,396 Mule deer and 41,071 white-tail deer 

ARCHERY 

Hunters 

Success 

70 
16 
96 
85 
50 
65 
14 
45 

SEecies afield Harvest %Success 

Antelope 631 127 20 
Bear, Black 1,526 101 7 
Deer, Mule 9,949 1,442 14 
Deer, White-tailed 7,855 795 10 
Elk 9,970 578 6 
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MISCELLANEOUS 

• The Department expends $80,000 annually on predator 
cohtrol. 

• The Department spends $100,000 annually on game 
damage ••. used for stock panels, blood meal, herder, etc. 

• On Montana's State income tax return, anyone receiving 
a refund can contribute to the Nongame Wildlife Program. A 
box on line 61 allows contributions of $2, $5, or $10* 
Contributions are tax-deductible on the following year's 
return. Funds will be used for education and research 
efforts on behalf of Montana's nongame species. 

*Contributions are tax-deductible on the following 
year's return. Funds will be used for education and 
research efforts on behalf of Montana's nongame 
species. 

• Montana had 574 licensed outfitters in 1983 and 1,077 

• 
• 

guides. 

In 1983 we had 4,600 trappers. 

~n 1983 we issued a total of 60 
nonresident falconer's permits. Permits 
annually no later than April 30th. 

MONTANA BIG GAME TROPHIES 

resident and 
are renewed 

The following table lists the largest authentic weights 
recorded by the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks for 
various game species: 

SPECIES LIVE WEIGHT (in LBS.) DRESSED WEIGHT 

Antelope 160 121 
Bear, Black 505 
Bear, Grizzly 1,018 
Deer, Mule 453 340 
Deer, Whitetail 375 275 
Elk 1,010 810 
Goat, Mountain 310 212 
Lion, Mountain 176 
Moose 1,117 840 
Sheep, Bighorn 320 220 
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USUAL SCHEDULE OF EVENTS FOR CONSIDERING AND SETTING 
FISHING, BIRD AND BIG GAME REGULATIONS 

November 

.. lanuary 

March 

June 

August 

September 
(every other 
year) 

September 
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BY THE FISH AND GAME COMMISSION 

• 
• 
• 

Final fishing regulations. 

Tentative dates for next calender year's 
big game seasons set. 
Tentative quotas and bag limits -- deer, 
elk, antelope, moose, sheep, goat, lion 
black and grizzly bear for the general 
season. 

• Tentative quotas - special deer and 
elk licenses and permits set. 

• 
• 

Final dates for next c~lender year's big 
game seasons. 
Final deer, elk, black and grizzly bear 
bag limits for "General" deer, elk 
seasons. 

• Spring turkey gobbler season set. 

• 

• 
• • 
• 

• 
• 

Final license quotas for moose, sheep, 
goat. 

Final license/permit quotas for 
antelope, deer and elk. 
Upland game bird seasons set. 
Waterfowl seasons set. 

District boundaries and legal 
description for next two year's big game 
seasons proposed and finalized. 

Fur seasons set. 

Tentative fishing regulations. 
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Mr. Jim f1~nn ,ftlP 

~ONTANA DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE & PARKS 

December 21, 1984 

DEPARnlENT'S PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

1. 

The folloHing proposed bills Here submitted at the request of the 
Department to the Legislative Council as bill drafting requests on 
December 21, 1984. 

Bill No.1: 

(a) Amend 87-2-805-"(1), MCA, an'dre'lated statutes to clarify 
the differences between resident and nonresident youth 
and to clarify any confusion with regard to the purchase 
of turkey licenses by disabled people, youth and senior 
citizens. 

(b) Amend 87-2-506(2) to make the 10% nonresident rule 
applicable only for big game drawings. 

(c) Amend the trappers license to clear up the discrepancy 
between the current license expiration date and the 
trapping season Hhich extends beyond the license ex­
piration date. 

.' 
Cd) Amend the two statutes dealing with disabled persons 

to make them consistent Hith each other. 
1\ 

Bill No.2: 

Amend Section 87-1-226 to allow the sale of animals 
takcn under game damage permits if a state agency or 
institution will not accept the meat. 

Bill No.3: 

(a) Allow the sale of surplus department lands by private 
listings Hhcn the bid process fails to secure a reasonable 
price. 

(b) Repeal Section 87-1-106 which requires the payment of 
a $4 per square foot rental fee. 



(c) Repeal Section 87-1-211 requiring commission approval 
on construction projects of $1,000 - $5,000. 

Bill No.4: 

Allow coal tax money to be used in the funding of 
operation and maintenance of park sites as the 
legislature may specify. 

Bill ~o. 5: 

Institute a crimestopper program that would allow 
rewards for tips leading to the arrest of fish and 
game violators. 

Bill No.6: 

(a) Amend Section 23-2-511 to allow a ID-day grace period 
upon the use of vessels aft~r ,they have been bought 
before a license is requirecL'1 ':- r ' ~' 

(b) Increase the fine for boats being used without decals 
in order to encourage the proper purchase of decals. 

Bill No.7: 

Provide explicit statutory authority to maintain 
capitol grounds. 

II. 

Bill No.8: 

A bill is presently being drafted for Department approval 
and then submittal to the Legislative Council that would: 

ea) Increase the fees for resident and nonresident fishing 
licenses; 

(b) Increase the paddlefish license fee for nonresidents; 
and 

(c) Increase the nonresident big game combination license fee. 

III. 

The Department will make a letter recommendation to the Legislature, 
accompanied by supporting documentation and a draft of the proposed 
bill for their convenience, to amend the state list of endangered 
species to include the white sturgeon. 

-2-



MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE & PARKS 

October 1984 

COOPERATIVE LANDOWNER/SPORTSMAN PROGRAM 

ft h~ bi~ :it 4 
\-16"9, 
Mr. 1;~ ~1'11tf')) F=ttf i> 

Public ownership of Americals fish and wildlife resources is firmly 

embedded in law, as well as Americals lifestyle. Unfortunately, solutions 

to the problems created when this public resource occurs 6n privately owned land 

are not easily arrived at. Private landowners I viewpoints of this public re­

source range from a valuable asset to an economic threat. Increased economic 

pressures on agriculture and big game numbers in Montana have recently sharpened 

the interest in this relationship. 

This is not a new situation. In fact, Aldo Leopold, a pioneer In the area 

of game management, wrote as early as 1931, II ••• it is the crux of the problem in 

the region. 11 He went on to state that, "Not one of the eight states (within the 

region) has as yet extended any positive recognition to the farmer. 1I Leopold 

also offered solutions. His recommendations in the above-mentioned report seem 

as pertinent today as they did in 1931 for the northcentral states. In general, 

he suggested that the land holder be recognized as the custodian of public game 

on private lands and he should be protected from the irresponsible shooter. He 

further suggested that game management should be a partnership enterprise to 

which the land holder, the sportsman and the public each contribute appropriate 

services and from which each derives appropriate rewards. Achieving this 

partnership i~ one of the greatest challenges facing wildl ife managers today. 

The Department of Fish, Wildlife & Parks is interested in increasing its 

efforts addressing the concerns of landowners regarding wild game on their 

property and the impact of sportsmen IS activities. The goal of this effort 

would be to maintain the productive capability of private land to provide food, 

water, cover and space for wildlife and encourage landowners to continue to pro­

vide the associated recreational opportunities to the publ ic. 

In developing a program, it is recognized that historically the hosting 

of fish, wildlife and sportsmen has been a courtesy extended by the landowner. 

Considerable past effort has focused on addressing the special management 

concerns expressed by landowners. Several positive programs have been initiated 

after discussion with landowners, sportsmen and the legislature. 



This program will consider both the historic practice and the present 

circumstances connected with the private landowner/fish, wildlife and sportsman 

relationship. 

To be successful, and to exist over the long-term, this program must be 

achievable and implemented in such a manner as to assure success. Realistically, 

this calls for a conservative and workable approach, providing a continuing 

positive base to build upon as time goes by. 

To that end, Fish, Wildlife & Parks considers the following as potential 

beginning program elements: 

1. Insurance - A reimbursement program for landowners who have livestock 

accidentally shot during the hunting season. 

2. Trespass/Liability Laws - Tighten up these laws to give the landowners 

greater protection. 

3. Landowner Recognition - Develop a program which more adequately recog­

nizes the important role played by private land in the production of 

wildl ife and the private landowner in allowing access for public 

hunting. 

4. Education/Awareness Program - Do a better job of familiarizing the 

public and department employees regarding landowner problems and 

improve the hunter responsibility aspect of our hunter education 

program. I 

5. Block Management - A pilot program testing the concept of the depart­

ment relieving the landowner of some administrative burden during 

hunting seasons. 

6. Game Damage - Develop a statewide policy and request an increase in 

funding by the legislature to be used for additional materials, 

developing a techniques manual and Implementing a research program. 

Fish, Wildlife & Parks realizes these are not the only problem areas, but 

believes they are areas of concern which can be addressed with some degree of 

success. Once implemented, they can be used as a base to address other Issues. 
I 
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